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PROPOSED DECISION

This claim against the Government of Cuba, under Title V of the

International Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as smende~ was presented

by EVERSEAL MANUFACTURING CO., INC. in the amount of $8~068.60

based upon the asserted loss of payment for merchandise shipped to

Cuba.                                                                            ~

Under Title V of the-International Claims Settlement Act of 1949

[78 Star. iii0 (1¯964), 22.U.S.C. §§1643-1643k ¯(1964), as amended, 79

Star. 988 (1.965,)], the Commission is given jurisdiction over claims           ¯

of ~ationals of the United States against the Government of Cuba. Sec-

tion-50S(a) of the Act provides that the Commission shall receive and

determine in accordance¯with applicable substantive law,including

international law, the amount and validity of claims by nationals of¯

the United States against the Government of Cuba arising since

January I, 1959 for

losses resulting from the. nationalization ex-
propriation, intervention or other taking of,
or special measures directed agaiast, property "
~ncluding any rights or interests, therein owned
wholly or partially, directly or indirectly at *
the ¯time by nationals of the United States.

Section¯502(3) of the Act provides:

The term ’property¯’ means any property, right, or "

interes~--in~.uding any leasehold interest, and
debts owed-~y the. Government of Cuba or by
enterprises~ which have been nationalized, expro- . .....
priated, intervened, or taken by the Government .



and debts which are a charge on property
which has been nationalized~ expropriated~
intervened, or taken by the Government of
Cuba.

Section 502(1)(B) of the Act defines the term ~national of

the United States~ as a corporation or other legal entity which

is organized under the laws of the United States, or of any State,

the District of Columbia~ or the ~ommonwealth of Puerto Rico~ if

natural persons who are citizens of the United Statesown~ directly

or indirectly~ 50 per centum or more of the outstanding capital

stock or other beneficial interest of such corporation or entity.

An officer of the claimant corporation has certified that the

claimant was organized in New Yorkoand that more than 50% of the

outstanding capital stock of the claimant has been owned by

United States nationals. The Commission holds that claimant is

a nationa! of the United States within the meaning of Section 502(1)

(B) of the Act.

Evidence of record reflects that all of claimant’s stockholders

are United States nationals.

The record reflects shipment of merchandise by claimant to a

Cuban enterprise operated by Enrique Columbie. An outstanding account

of $1083.13 was reduced by various credits totalling $119.79, to a

balance of $963,34 in January of 1960. Additionally a shipment of

goods valued at $3,111.25 as to which freight and other fees increased

the total to $3651.27 was paid by the consignee to the bank on

December 17~ 1959o Moreover~ a shipment valued at $2969.97, increased

by like charges to $3453.99 was paid to the bank on February Ii, 1960.

Claimant states that it has not received ~he fund~o

The Government of Cuba~ on September 29, ~9~9~ published its

Law 568, concerning foreign exchange. Thereafter the Cuban Government

effectively precluded not only transfers of funds to creditors a~road,

but al~ payment to creditors within Cuba~ by numerous~ unreasonable

and e~tly demands upon the consignees~ who were thus deterred fr~n
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complying with the demands of theCuban Government. The Commission

holds that Cuban Law 568 and the Cuban Government’s implementation

thereof, with respect to the rights of the claimant herein~ was

not in reality a legitimate exercise of sovereign authority to

regulate foreign exchange~ but constituted intervention by the

Government of Cuba into the contractual rights of the claimant,

which resulted in the taking of American-owned property within the

meaning of Section 503(a) of the Act. i(See C!aim of The Sc.hwarzenbach

Huber Company~ Claim No. CU-0019, 25 FICSC Semiann. Rep.58 [July-Dec.

1966]; and Cl.aim of Etna Pozzolana Corporation, iClaim No. CU-0049)

Accordingly, in the instant claim the Commission finds that

claimant’s property was lost as a result of intervention by the

Government of Cuba and that~ in the absence of evidence to the

contrary, the loss occurred as follows:

on February 15, 1960 as to $ 963.34

on February 12~ 1960 as to 3453.99

on December 18, 1959 as to 3651o27
$ 8068.60

The last two dates are the day after payment was made to the bank,

and the remaining date is found as 30 days from the last computed

balance°

Aceordingly~ the Commission concludes that the amount of the

loss sustained by claimant shall 5e increased by interest thereon

at the rate of 6% per annum from the date on which the loss occurred~

to the date on which provisions are made for the settlement thereof.
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CERTIFICATION OF LOSS

The Commission certifies that EVERSEALMANUFACTURING CO. INC.,

suffered a loss~ as a result of actions of the Government of Cuba~

within the scope of Title V of the International Claims Settlement

Act of 1949, as amended~ in the amount Eight Thousand Sixty-Eight

Dollars and Sixty Cents ($8~068.60) with interest thereon at

6% per annum from the respective dates of ioss to the date of

settlement.

Dated at Washington~ D. C.~
and entered as the Proposed
Decision of the Commission

The statute does not provide for the payment of ciaims against
the Government of Cuba. Provision is only made for the determination
by the Commission of the validity and amounts of such claims.
Section 501 of the statute specifically precludes any authorization
forappropriations, for payment of these claims. The Commission is
required to certify its findings to the Secretary of State for
possible use in future negotiations with the Government of Cuba.

NOTICE: Pursuant to the Regulations of the Commission, if no objections
are filed within 15 days after service or receipt of notice of this Pro-
posed Decision, the decision will be entered as the Fimal Decision of
the Commission upon the expiration of 30 days after suc~ service or re-
ceipt of notice, unless the Commission otherwise orderS. (FCSC Reg.,

45 C.F.R. 531+5(~)~nd (~),. ~s amended,+ 32 :F~d.: Reg. ~12;:13 (196~)i,)
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